

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL YARBOROUGH, Warden of California
State Prison – Los Angeles County,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL ALVARADO,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

*TARA K. ALLEN, ESQ.
23852 Pacific Coast Hwy., #334
Malibu, California 90265
(800) 317-1682
(530) 364-5807 (Facsimile)
**Counsel of Record*

THOMAS J. PHALEN, ESQ.
45 W. Jefferson #506
Phoenix, Arizona 85003
(602) 258-4044

JOHN H. BLUME, ESQ.
Cornell Law School
110 Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, New York 14853
(607) 255-1030

*Counsel for Respondent
Michael Alvarado*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. IN ASSESSING THE TOTALITY OF CIRCUMSTANCES AND IN APPLYING THE REASONABLE PERSON STANDARD, THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL FAILED TO CONSIDER THAT RESPONDENT WAS A JUVENILE BROUGHT BY HIS PARENTS TO THE POLICE STATION ON POLICE DEMAND AND SEPARATED FROM THEM AGAINST HIS WILL.....	10
A. <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , Provides Constitutionally Required Safeguards to Preserve the Fifth Amendment Privilege Against Self-Incrimination in the Context of Custodial Police Interrogations	10
B. Respondent Was “In Custody” for Purposes of <i>Miranda</i> Where Under the Totality of the Circumstances a Reasonable Person in His Position Would Not Have Felt Free to Terminate the Interrogation and Leave	12
1. A Court Cannot Constitutionally Ignore Objective Circumstances Known to the Police Which Go Directly to the “In Custody” Determination of <i>Miranda</i>	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Objective “Reasonable Person” in Respondent’s Case Was a Reasonable Seventeen-Year-Old in His Position at the Time of the Interrogation.....	21
C. Law Enforcement’s Duties Under <i>Miranda</i> Will Remain the Same.....	29
II. THE DECISION OF THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL WHICH DETERMINED THAT RESPONDENT WAS NOT IN CUSTODY AT THE TIME HE WAS INTERROGATED WAS BOTH CONTRARY TO AND AN UNREASONABLE APPLICATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED FEDERAL LAW AS DETERMINED BY THIS COURT....	31
A. The California Court of Appeal Unreasonably Failed to Consider the Totality of the Circumstances Identified in this Court’s Prior Decisions	32
B. The California Court of Appeal Utilized an Erroneous Reasonable Person Standard Thus Rendering that Decision Contrary to and an Unreasonable Application of Clearly Established Federal Law.....	36
C. Because the California Court of Appeal’s Decision Was Both “Contrary To” and Involved an “Unreasonable Application Of” Clearly Established Federal Law, This Court Need Not Decide Whether the United States Court of Appeals Was Also Correct Under the “Unreasonable Extension” Prong of § 2254(d)(1).....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. This Court and The Federal Circuits Have Adopted The Extension Analysis Under § 2254(d)(1) Because There Is a Logical and Legal Equivalence Between the Terms “Application” and “Extension” Recognized by This Court	42
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alvarado v. Hickman</i> , 316 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2002).....	35, 37, 38, 45
<i>Anderson v. Cowan</i> , 227 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Armstrong v. Bertrand</i> , 336 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976).....	14
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> , 234 F.3d 526 (11th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990).....	41, 44
<i>California v. Beheler</i> , 463 U.S. 1121 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carter v. Kemna</i> , 255 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>Carter v. Ward</i> , No. 02-6307 (10th Cir. Oct. 21, 2003).....	43
<i>Commonwealth v. A Juvenile</i> , 521 N.E.2d 1368 (Mass. 1988).....	26
<i>Daniels v. Evans</i> , 224 A.2d 63 (N.H. 1966)	24
<i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969).....	41
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000)....	11, 22, 30
<i>In re Doe</i> , 948 P.2d 166 (Idaho Ct. App. 1997)	26, 27
<i>Evans v. Montana</i> , 995 P.2d 455 (Mont. 2002).....	26
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	23
<i>Gallegos v. Colorado</i> , 370 U.S. 49 (1962)	23
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	23
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993).....	44
<i>Green v. French</i> , 143 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 1998).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Haley v. Ohio</i> , 332 U.S. 596 (1948).....	23
<i>Hawkins v. Alabama</i> , 318 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Illinois v. Perkins</i> , 496 U.S. 292 (1990).....	11
<i>J.J.C.</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1172 (Ill. App. Ct. 1998).....	20
<i>In re Jason W.T.</i> , WI App. 241 (Wis. Ct. App. 2002)	25
<i>In re Jorge D.</i> , 43 P.3d 605 (Ariz. 2002).....	25
<i>In re Joshua David C.</i> , 698 A.2d 1155 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1997).....	26
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , __ U.S. __, 123 S. Ct. 1843 (2003).....	24, 25
<i>Kennaugh v. Miller</i> , 289 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Kibbe v. Dubois</i> , 269 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2001)	43
<i>In re L.M.</i> , 993 S.W.2d 276 (Tex. Crim. App. 1999)	26
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63, 123 S. Ct. 1166 (2003)	31, 45
<i>In re Loreda</i> , 865 P.2d 1312 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	26
<i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971)	44
<i>Matteo v. Superintendent, SCI Albion</i> , 171 F.3d 877 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 824 (1999).....	38
<i>McMeans v. Brigano</i> , 228 F.3d 674 (6th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Minnesota v. Murphy</i> , 465 U.S. 420 (1984).....	18
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mountjoy v. Warden</i> , 245 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2001)	43
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	20
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969).....	16, 33
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> , 215 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 532 U.S. 782 (2001)	43
<i>People v. Savory</i> , 435 N.E.2d 226 (Ill. App. Ct. 1982).....	27
<i>People v. T.C.</i> , 898 P.2d 20 (Colo. 1995).....	26
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000).....	42
<i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1999)	26
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980).....	17
<i>Richardson v. Bowersox</i> , 188 F.3d 973 (8th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 529 U.S. 1113 (2000)	38
<i>In re Robert H.</i> , 194 A.D.2d 790, 599 N.Y.S.2d 621 (1993)	26
<i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	44
<i>Schall v. Martin</i> , 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....	20
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	23
<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. D.R.</i> , 930 P.2d 350 (Wash. Ct. App. 1997).....	26
<i>State v. J.Y.</i> , 623 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993).....	27
<i>Stein v. New York</i> , 364 U.S. 156 (1953) <i>overruled on other grounds by Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964)	23
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	40, 41
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	12, 15, 32, 36
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , __ U.S.__, 124 S. Ct. 521 (2003)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Beraun-Panez</i> , 812 F.2d 578 (9th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Chalan</i> , 812 F.2d 1302 (10th Cir. 1987).....	21
<i>United States v. Erving L</i> , 147 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 1998).....	21, 27
<i>United States v. Ozuna</i> , 170 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 442 F. Supp. 176 (1977).....	34
<i>United States v. Wauneka</i> , 770 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1985).....	21, 27
<i>Valdez v. Ward</i> , 219 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. 2000)	43
<i>Van Tran v. Lindsey</i> , 212 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 121 S. Ct. 340 (2000)	38, 43
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	20
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2527 (2002).....	31, 35
<i>Williams v. Price</i> , 343 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2003)	43
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993).....	23, 30

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 11, 20, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Cal. Fam. Code § 7505	27
Cal. Welf. & Insts. Code § 601	27

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Holmes, <i>The Common Law</i> (1881)	24
10 Witkin, <i>Summary of California Law</i> (9th ed. 1989).....	27
